The total population for this descriptive quantitative study was 1,089 (N) university 

undergraduate learners enrolled in the general education English classes during the first semester of 2017 

at a midsize private higher education institution in Thailand. Slovin's Formula was used to determine that 

minimum sample size (n) of two hundred and eighty-five (285) respondents were required to submit 

completed questionnaires for this descriptive analysis to achieve the required 95% confidence level with 

a margin of error of 5%. The questionnaires were distributed at a time when the highest number of 

learners would be participating in the general education English classes. As a result, the total sample size 

(n) of four hundred and forty-three (443) respondents submitted completed questionnaires. 

3.2 Materials 

This descriptive analysis focused on utilizing acquired data in obtaining insight from 

undergraduate learner respondents into their faculty or program of study, current year of enrollment,